
 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N  N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 
NO. 1 TO THE TRI-PARTY PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT TO 
AUTHORIZE NEVADA COUNTY TO COLLABORATE WITH 
CALMHSA AND CONTRACTOR, TELECARE CORPORATION, 
INC. TO REVISE EXHIBIT “A”, SCHEDULE OF SERVICES TO 
REFLECT THE ADDITION OF FIDELITY ASSESSMENT 
ACTIVITIES AND AMEND EXHIBIT B TO INCREASE THE 
MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE BY $60,000 FROM $250,000 TO 
$310,000 FOR THE TERM OF OCTOBER 1, 2024 THROUGH JULY 
31, 2025 (RES. 24-543) 

 

WHEREAS, on October 10, 2024, per Resolution 24-543, the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors approved execution of a Tri- Party Agreement with CalMHSA and Telecare 
Corporation, Inc. for the provision of services through the MHSOAC Early Psychosis 
Intervention Plus grant; and  

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their Agreement to amend Exhibit “A” Schedule 

of Services to include funding for contracted provider Telecare to conduct a fidelity assessment 
and address gaps related to fidelity to the Coordinated Specialty Care Early Psychosis evidence-
based practice; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the contract price from $250,000 to $310,000 

(an increase of $60,000) and amend Exhibit “B” Schedule of Charges and Payments to reflect the 
increase in the maximum contract price. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 

County of Nevada, State of California, that the Amendment No. 1 to the Tri- Party Participation 
Agreement by and between Nevada County Behavioral Health, CalMHSA, and Telecare 
Corporation, Inc, pertaining to the provision of Early Psychosis Intervention services and 
increasing the contract price from $250,000 to $310,000 (an increase of $60,000) for the 
Agreement term of October 1, 2024, through July 31, 2025, be and hereby is approved and the 
Director of Behavioral Health is authorized to sign the Amendment on behalf of the County. 
 

 


